

CAPITAL CASE No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW SASSER,

Petitioner

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DIVISION OF CORRECTION,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA G. PETERS
Federal Public Defender

NADIA WOOD, Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of Federal Public Defender
For the Eastern District of Arkansas
1401 W. Capitol, Ste. 490
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 324-6114
Nadia_Wood@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether amending a petition for writ of habeas corpus after a remand by an appellate court makes it a second-or-successive application under 28 U.S.C. § 2244.

2. Whether, when deciding whether a defendant is intellectually disabled and thus ineligible for the death penalty, courts violate the Eighth Amendment by
 - a) weighing strengths against deficits in the same adaptive-skills domain, or
 - b) requiring that a defendant prove adaptive deficits at time periods beyond those defined by medical standards.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT	15
I. The Court’s review is necessary to resolve a circuit split on whether amending a petition after a successful appeal constitutes a second-or-successive application within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	15
A. The decision below conflicts with decisions of other circuits.....	15
B. The decision below sua sponte declaring Sasser’s IAC claims second-or-successive is incorrect.....	20
II. The Court review is necessary to resolve a circuit split over whether balancing adaptive deficits against strengths in the same skills domain and requiring proof of deficits beyond the developmental period violates the Eighth Amendment.....	24
A. The court of appeals’ decision on weighing of adaptive strengths against deficits conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals and state courts of last resort.	25
B. The court of appeals’ decision requiring proof of deficits outside of the developmental period conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals and state courts of last resort.	30
C. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect.....	34
CONCLUSION	40

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Due to the voluminous nature of the Appendix, it is included as a separate volume per Rule 14(1)(vi).

App. A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit. *Sasser v. Payne (Sasser III)*, 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. June 2, 2021).

App. B Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas. *Sasser v. Kelley*, No. 4:00-cv-04036, ECF 282, 321 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 2, 2018) (applying *Martinez/Trevino* and granting relief on two IAC claims)

App. C Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas. *Sasser v. Kelley*, No. 4:00-cv-04036, ECF 283, 321 F. Supp. 3d 921 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 2, 2018) (denying relief on *Atkins* claim).

App. D Eighth Circuit's order denying petition for rehearing and en banc rehearing, August 31, 2021.

Other Relevant Opinions, Orders, and Material per Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(ii) & (vi):

App. E Sasser's First Amended Petition, ECF 23, *Sasser v. Norris*, No. 00-cv-4036 (W.D. Ark. July 17, 2001).

App. F District Court order, ECF 30, denying relief. *Sasser v. Norris*, No. 00-cv-4036, 2002 WL 35646192 (W.D. Ark. May 28, 2002).

App. G Judgment remanding the case, subsequently rescinded, No. 02-3103 (8th Cir. Aug. 15, 2003).

App. H Amended Judgment revising Eighth Circuit's previous order, but still remanding the case, No. 02-3103 (8th Cir. Mar. 9, 2004).

App. I Order recalling previously issued August 2003 mandate, No. 02-3103 (8th Cir. Mar. 9, 2004).

App. J New mandate issued, No. 02-3103 (8th Cir. April 15, 2004).

App. K District court order, ECF 45, directing Sasser to file an amended petition that includes *Atkins* claim (May 21, 2004).

- App. L Sasser’s Second Amended Petition. ECF 48 (Sept. 3, 2004).
- App. M District court order, ECF 71, holding that Sasser’s Second Amended Petition is second or successive and denying relief. *Sasser v. Norris*, No. 00-cv-4036, 2007 WL 63765 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 9, 2007).
- App. N Eighth Circuit opinion, remanding for a hearing on *Atkins* claim. *Sasser v. Norris (Sasser I)*, 07-2385, 553 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2009).
- App. O Order denying petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc (Judge Colloton dissents). *Sasser v. Norris*, No. 07-2385, 2009 WL 9160770 (8th Cir. Apr. 14, 2009).
- App. P Supreme Court order denying State’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 09-45, *Norris v. Sasser*, 558 U.S. 965 (Oct. 13, 2009).
- App. Q District court order, ECF 163, denying relief on *Atkins* claim. *Sasser v. Hobbs*, 751 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2010).
- App. R Eighth Circuit opinion, reversing the district court finding on *Atkins* claim, and remanding for a hearing on four IAC claims and new *Atkins* findings under the correct standard. *Sasser v. Hobbs (Sasser II)*, 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. Nov. 15, 2013).
- App. S Eighth Circuit supplemental opinion, also denying panel rehearing. *Sasser v. Hobbs*, 743 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. Feb. 26, 2014).
- App. T Eighth Circuit order denying rehearing en banc, with Judge Colloton dissenting. *Sasser v. Hobbs*, 745 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. Mar. 13, 2014)
- App. U District court order, ECF 198, denying Sasser leave to amend his petition. *Sasser v. Kelley*, No. 4:00-CV-04036, 2015 WL 898073 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 3, 2015).
- App. V Timeline of Sasser’s federal habeas litigation, summarizing major milestones in the district court, four appeals to the Eighth Circuit and subsequent remands, and a previous petition for writ of certiorari filed in this Court by the State of Arkansas. This timeline includes references to case numbers, ECF numbers, and reporter citations, where available.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 163 S.W.3d 333 (Ark. 2004)	31
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	21
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	21, 24, 30, 31, 32, 34, 40
<i>Balbuena v. Sullivan</i> , 980 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	15, 21
<i>Bowling v. Kentucky</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005)	31
<i>Burgess v. Allen</i> , ECF No. 62, No. 3:07-cv-474 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 19, 2016)	18
<i>Burgess v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	18, 33
<i>Butler v. Eaton</i> , 141 U.S. 240 (1891)	22
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 300 So. 3d 59 (Ala. 2019).....	28, 37
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 463 (Miss. 2015).....	33
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16, 19
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 651 Pa. 272 (2019)	29

<i>Commonwealth v. Flor</i> , 259 A.3d 891 (Pa. 2021).....	29
<i>Daker v. Toole</i> , 736 F. App'x 234 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U. S. 198 (2006)	23
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	22
<i>Goodrum v. Busby</i> , 824 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , No. SC19-1858, 2021 WL 2460806 (Fla. June 17, 2021).....	28
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	29, 30, 40
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	36
<i>Hill v. Shoop</i> , 11 F.4th 373 (6th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021).....	29, 33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Juniper v. Hamilton</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 466 (E.D. Va. 2021).....	18
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 417 P.3d 756 (2018)	27
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	20, 21, 23, 40
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	21
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	23

<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 362 S.W.3d 264 (Ark. 2010)	31
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35, 37, 40
<i>Moore v. Texas (Moore II)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	25, 26, 29, 35, 36
<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	19, 20
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 146 Idaho 720 (2008)	33
<i>Porter v. Gilmore</i> , No. 3:12CV550-HEH, 2020 WL 4742972 (E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2020).....	18
<i>Post v. Bradshaw</i> , 422 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Powell v. Allen</i> , 602 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs (Sasser II)</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Sasser v. Payne (Sasser III)</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	15
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019)	27, 29
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019)	26, 32

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 239 (Ala. 2007).....	32
<i>Tabler v. Davis</i> , ECF No. 79, No. 6:10-cv-34 (W.D. Tex. June 10, 2015)	18
<i>Tabler v. Stephens</i> , 591 F. App'x 281 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1 (2021)	24
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. La. 2010).....	34, 38
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D.N.J. 2017)	27, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	34, 40
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 461 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke (Wolfe II)</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson (Wolfe I)</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009)	17, 19
<i>Wright v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 20-13966, 2021 WL 5293405 (11th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021).....	27, 29
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018).....	28
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 47 (2011).....	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) 15, 20, 21
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618(b) 31

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4427 (3d ed.) 23
Fed. R. Civ. 15..... 16, 21
U.S. const. amend. VIII 24, 25, 34
